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UK telecoms regulator publishes draft 
code of practice to reduce online 
copyright infringement
Ofcom, the UK’s telecoms regulator, has published a document outlining its plans to 
implement various measures to reduce file sharing in the UK. Ofcom has called for com-
ments on the proposal and expects a code of practice to be in place early next year.

The move toward the implementation of a graduated-response system to deal with Internet 
file sharing in the UK took a significant step forward last week with the publication of a draft 
code-of-practice document by the UK’s telecoms regulator, Ofcom. The document sets out 
details of how and when Internet-service providers (ISPs) will contact subscribers advising 
them that their accounts have been used for alleged copyright infringement.

The Digital Economy Act (DEA), which was passed into law in April, required that the 
code of practice be implemented no later than eight months after Royal Assent (the final 
step in the legislative process before a bill becomes an act) and approval by the European 
Commission. As part of the DEA, Ofcom was directed to apply the rules against alleged 
file sharers in a proportionate way and will therefore initially monitor customers of the 
larger fixed-line ISPs. However, should file sharing or other types of copyright infringement 
on other networks, such as mobile, increase to unacceptable levels, those ISPs would also 
become part of the graduated-response process. Ofcom is expecting the process to be com-
pleted and the code to come into force in early 2011 (see fig.).

According to Ofcom, the aim of the code is to establish the process that ISPs must follow 
in dealing with their customers’ alleged file-sharing habits. Ofcom has proposed that the 
seven largest ISPs in the UK (BT, TalkTalk, Virgin Media, Sky, Orange, O2 and the Post Office, 
each of which has more than 400,000 subscribers) initially be involved in the process. Ofcom 
will set the threshold for including subscribers on a “copyright-infringers list,” which must 
be compiled by ISPs. ISPs will then have to record the number of notifications sent to their 
subscribers and maintain an “anonymized” list of alleged serial copyright infringers. Rights 
holders can then request information on the list and gain a court order to identify serial 
infringers and take legal action against them.

Similar to the process established in Ireland (see p. 8, “Ireland becomes the”) and the one 
set to begin in France, Ofcom has proposed the implementation of a three-stage notification 
process, with ISPs responsible for sending the notifications. To satisfy consumer-protection 
groups, Ofcom plans to establish an “independent, robust subscriber appeals mechanism.” 
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Moreover, subscriber notifications will be accompanied by “easy to understand” informa-
tion on the nature of the allegations made and what actions a subscriber can take, both to 
challenge the allegation and to protect his network from being hijacked for the purposes of 
infringement.

In its draft proposal, Ofcom states that the code of practice forms part of a “wider set of industry 
activity to tackle online copyright infringement.” Other activities include consumer education, 
the promotion of lawful alternative services and targeted legal action against serious infringers. 
Ofcom says it intends to monitor how these develop and will report to the government on a 
regular basis on the effectiveness of the code and on the additional measures.

The division of costs in processing the notifications will be dealt with in secondary leg-
islation made by the government. The current proposal suggests a 75/25 split, with rights 
holders paying the larger share and ISPs the smaller. However, rights-holder groups are 
known to be unhappy with having to pay the majority of costs and are likely to push for at 
least an equal split when funding discussions begin.

According to Ofcom, consultations with stakeholders will take place later in the year. 
Ofcom is encouraging stakeholders to “respond to these, as appropriate.” However, opposi-
tion to the plan is likely to come from a number of ISPs, most notably TalkTalk. It has publicly 
stated that it would not hand over its customers’ details unless forced to do so by a court 
order. Although it has backed the use of warning letters, it says it will not comply with any 
technical measures to restrict its subscribers’ Internet access (see M&C 411/26). In a joint 
letter to the Financial Times newspaper in March, several UK ISPs set to be involved in the 
first phase of notification-sending, as well as other providers of Internet services, including 
Google, Facebook and eBay, stated their objections to the process, doubting that it would 
succeed in tackling copyright infringement.

Immediately after the publication of the draft proposal, UK lobbying organization the 
Open Rights Group (ORG) published a series of “potential problems” it identified with the 
process, including the contents of the notification letters and the potential market abuse 
by ISPs, which could use letters to advertise their products as alternatives to infringement; 
the way the appeals body works; and the difficulty in establishing relationships between 
infringement and lost income.

The ORG also questioned how Ofcom will ensure that the film and music industries 
properly license their content so as to provide enough legal alternatives to file sharing and 
questioned whether Ofcom is properly able to act in the interests of competition, given the 
tension between exclusive copyright licensing and competition. The ORG is investigating 
whether any of the proposals are in breach of human rights. The public consultation is set 
to close at the end of July.
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Will a review of pricing change the 
fortunes of subscription music services, 
or is ownership just too much to give up?
Rumors continue to circulate about the possibility that Apple will announce the launch 
of a music-subscription service at its Worldwide Developer Conference later this month. 
But why has it taken so long for subscriptions to take off? And could Apple offer any-
thing new to entice users away from music ownership?

If ever there were a perfect example of a business model failing to achieve in the real world 
what looked good on paper, it is the subscription model of music consumption. Gaining 
access to all of the world’s music for about the price of an album is a business model that 
has the credentials to succeed but has failed to attract even close to the number of takers it 
would need to rival the established a la carte model.

The success of a la carte music retailing was almost inevitable. Despite some reluctance 
from customers at first, the entry of Apple and its iTunes/iPod combination revolutionized 
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music sales. It provided the music industry with the opportunity to add another cycle to the 
evolution of music formats – the previous one having been completed in the mid-to-late 
1990s, when the CD supplanted the audiocassette as the dominant soundcarrier. Despite 
great differences in the means of distribution and concerns about DRM, Apple’s success 
illustrated the benefits of digital music, and the firm is continuing to benefit greatly from 
its achievement.

Putting a price on a download is a fairly simple task. Although selling downloads 
involves different cost structures from selling CDs, many of the costs and revenue splits 
are similar. Some pricing experiments in the a la carte model continue to influence the 
average prices of single and album downloads, but there is not likely to be any great 
shift in pricing for a while. The same cannot be said of subscriptions, suggesting that the 
sector still has some way to go to settle on a price that users are happy with. Moreover, 
the increasing complexity in the number of subscription offerings makes uniform pricing 
even more difficult. And authors’ societies are engaged in a balancing act to set licensing 
rates that provide adequate compensation to rights holders while enabling subscription 
services to be profitable.

Establishing a price for a stream or a subscription download has no real precedent. An a la 
carte download essentially buys the user a lifetime of listens, so how does the music industry 
decide on the price of an average month’s worth of listens? Until recently, several services 
had offered download access to millions of tracks for about the cost of one album a month. 
Numerous extras were added to increase the service value to the subscriber. Some services 
offering subscription downloads, such as Napster, charge the user extra for the ability to 
transfer downloads to many types of portable music players, though Napster crucially does 
not include the iPod. For streaming-based subscription services, the question of portability 
has largely been solved through the provision of a mobile app.

Initially, subscription download services attempted to promote themselves on the premise 
that they could provide access to millions of music tracks instantly. Users could download an 
unlimited number of tracks for a fixed fee. But the services failed to deal with users’ concerns 
about losing access to their downloaded tracks once their subscription lapsed. The subscrip-
tion numbers of such services, such as Rhapsody and Napster, remain low. Rhapsody had 
650,000 paying users at end-March, down 3.7% from end-2009, when it had 675,000, and 
18.8% from end-March 2009, when it had 800,000.

Napster has not published subscriber figures since it was acquired by Best Buy in 
September 2008, but based on previous figures the service was going the same way as 
Rhapsody, even though its service offering compares favorably with other digital-music 
services. Napster has evolved from solely a subscription download service to one that offers 
a range of options. For example, in the UK it offers three service tiers that each include a 
number of track downloads that users can keep, alongside unlimited streaming of about 10 
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Fig. 1: UK, selected music-subscription services
Service name Provider Price and service details

eMusic eMusic Basic: £9.99/month for 24 downloads; Plus: £13.99/month for 35 downloads; 
Premium: £17.99/month for 50 downloads; Connoisseur: £24.99/month for 75 
downloads. Offers about 7 million tracks, mostly from indie companies.

Napster Unlimited Best Buy Streaming service. £5/month for unlimited streaming and five downloads; 
£10/month for unlimited streaming and 12 downloads; £15/quarter for unlim-
ited streaming plus 15 downloads. About 10 million tracks available from all 
majors and several indies.

Nokia Comes With Music Nokia Subscription download service, free for one year with certain handsets. Music 
supplied by all majors and several indies.

Sky songs Sky Subscription download and streaming service. £4.99/month for unlimited 
streaming and five downloads. Offers about 5 million tracks from all majors 
and several indies.

Spotify Spotify Streaming service. Open: 20 hours/month of ad-supported streaming; Free: 
unlimited ad-supported streaming (by invitation only); Unlimited: £4.99/
month for ad-free streaming; Premium: £9.99/month for ad-free streaming, 
plus mobile and offline mode for playlists

We7 We7 Streaming service. Free: ad-supported streaming; Premium: £4.99/month for 
unlimited ad-free streaming to PC; Premium Plus: £9.99/month for ad-free 
streaming to mobile and PC.

Note: £1=US$1.68.

Source: Informa Telecoms & Media
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million tracks (see fig. 1).
But it remains in the shadows of Spotify, which continues to attract significant media 

attention in the countries where it operates. In March, Spotify said that it had 320,000 
paying subscribers and about 7 million users of its advertising-supported service, in seven 
countries (Finland, France, the Netherlands, Norway, Spain, Sweden and the UK). These 
figures are likely to have since risen, and Spotify has introduced a lower-priced tier in all 
seven markets in an effort to boost take-up. In addition to two free advertising-supported 
tiers and a £9.99/�9.99 (US$14.50/US$12.60) tier, Spotify now has a £4.99/�4.99 tier, which 
offers music with no advertising but at a lower bit rate than the most expensive tier. Mobile 
access is also not offered at the midtier rate, and there is no offline facility. The addition of 
streaming through a mobile app, which is included in the most expensive tier, is likely to 
have boosted Spotify’s subscription count, but the addition of a lower-priced premium tier 
indicates that the top tier is too expensive for many users. It also brings Spotify’s pricing in 
line with its main competitors, which offer similar services for about £5. 

Advertising-supported streaming service We7 also offers two paid-for tiers. In January, the 
service added a £4.99 and £9.99 option to its advertising-supported service. As with Spotify, 
the lower price allows for streaming of several million tracks to a PC without advertising. The 
more-expensive tier adds a mobile streaming option. We7 added the two premium tiers just 
a couple of months before announcing that all the licensing payments for music played on-
demand in the UK in April were covered in full by advertising income. We7 has more than 2.5 
million users.

Sky Songs, a subscription service from UK broadcaster BSkyB, launched late last year with two 
tiers, priced at £6.49 and £7.99 a month. In addition to unlimited streaming of 5 million tracks, 
the fees include a number of downloads. At launch, BSkyB stated that it would launch two more 
packages – one cheaper than the existing ones and one more expensive – but in March the service 
quietly dropped its two tiers for new subscribers and introduced a single tier costing £4.99. 

The streaming sector is set to become even more competitive later this year, when US 
service MOG enters the UK. MOG launched its All Access streaming service in the US at the 
end of last year and offers access to several million tracks for US$5 a month.

Premium prices in the UK are settling at about £5 a month for PC-only streaming and 
about £10 for both PC and mobile access. It is highly unlikely that services will be able to 
lower prices any further while satisfying the record companies’ licensing terms and paying 
the rates charged by PRS for Music. In July, PRS substantially lowered the streaming rates 
from the greater of £0.0022 or 8% of gross revenues, to £0.00085 or 10.5% of gross revenues. 
Moreover, Spotify’s shift to this pricing structure in all of its European markets suggests that 
for the time being, any new streaming service that launches in the region will follow suit.

Although the rollout of streaming services and level of user interest in the UK are not 
necessarily a blueprint for the rest of Europe, the popularity of music there – shown through 
high per capita spending (see fig. 2) – suggests that the UK’s market will provide a good indi-

cation of the future success of this model.
At the moment, UK consumers favor the music-to-own model. According to Evolution of 

Digital Media, a survey conducted by OpinionMatters for technology manufacturer Hewlett 
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Fig. 2: Europe, per capita music spending, selected countries
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Packard, 73.3% of those surveyed – who were ages 16 and over – said they could not envisage 
a time when they would shift their consumption of music completely to a subscription model 
(see fig. 3). HP expressed surprise at some of the results, particularly regarding the importance 
to users of physical soundcarriers and the respondents’ attitudes toward subscription services. 
It says the findings are not negative for the industry and that many commentators in the UK 
overestimate where the country is when it comes to moving toward digital content.

Despite the number of respondents who expressed negative views about subscription 
services, several findings provide an optimistic view of the model. Of the respondents, 
14.8% said they could envision making a full switch to a subscription model within five 
years. Since 66% of the UK population is 16 and over, that is 5.9 million users who might be 
using only subscription services in five years – more people than currently pay for music 
subscription services globally – which would mean that subscription services have a role 
to play in the future of UK music. And if each of those users paid £5 a month, annual retail 
revenues would be about £350 million. Subscription revenues in the UK last year totaled 
about £12 million, and advertising-supported services brought in £8 million.

In the HP survey, 21.3% of 25- to 34-year-olds said they were already using both a la 
carte and subscription music services. In the 16- to 24-year-old demographic, which is 
commonly associated with high levels of file sharing, almost 8% of respondents said they 
would switch to the subscription model within six months, and 15.8% said they would do 
so within five years. 

Precise interpretations of these findings are speculative at best, particularly since 
they are based on a small sample of the UK population. Moreover, the survey contained 
no details about how much respondents would be prepared to pay for a subscription 
service and why the majority of respondents would not entertain using subscription 
services at all.

But a report published last week by law firm Wiggin and Entertainment Media Research 
suggested that a significant number of users would be willing to sign up to a subscription 
service if the price was low enough. According to the Digital Entertainment Survey 2010, 44% 
of Internet users currently engaged in file sharing said that they would pay to download 
music from a legal service. Close to 60% said they would be happy to pay £3-3.50 a month, 
and one-quarter said they would be happy to pay up to £14.50 a month. Taking the payment 
option a step further, the survey found that slightly over one-quarter of respondents would 
be happy to pay a small amount (£0.10-0.20) to stream a single album.

The overall use of streaming services, according to Digital Entertainment Survey 2010, had 
little impact on music buying. When asked whether they bought more or fewer CDs/legal 
downloads as a result of using apps that stream music, a similar number of respondents said 
they bought more as said they bought less (see fig. 4). About half said they were unsure.

Prior to Apple’s launch of iTunes, a la carte downloading was almost as unpopular as 
subscription services are today. Apple has become dominant in music retailing in the US 
and Europe. An entry into music subscriptions by Apple could reignite the stalling US digital 
sector and capitalize on the willingness of users in some European countries to move to an 
all-you-can-eat model of music consumption. Such a move could also appease the major 
music companies, which are uncomfortable about Apple’s dominance in a la carte digital-
music retailing. Although Apple could become equally dominant in the subscription sector, 
a new source of revenue for the music companies would go some way toward dampening 
their discomfort, in the short term at least.
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Fig. 3: UK, users’ opinions of moving to a subscription model for music (%)
Total Ages 16-24 Ages 25-34 Ages 35-44 Ages 45-54 Ages 55+

Responses to “Will you ever stop buying physical/digital media and move fully to a subscription/rental model?

No 73.3 63.2 60.0 70.0 76.8 79.9

I already use both models and 
will continue to do so

12.0 13.2 21.3 14.0 9.4 8.3

Yes, in the next five years 9.3 10.5 10.6 10.3 9.8 7.5

Yes, in the next year 3.8 5.3 5.6 4.5 2.4 3.4

Yes, in the next six months 1.7 7.9 2.5 1.2 1.7 0.9

Note: Based on a survey of 1,086 people.

Source: OpinionMatters for HP
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Ireland becomes the first country in 
Europe to initiate the ‘three strikes’ 
approach to dealing with file sharing
Following a ruling in April that the use of a graduated response to file sharing does 
not breach data-protection concerns, Ireland has become the first country in Europe to 
initiate a “three strikes” system to deal with the widespread problem of file sharing. 
Music sales in Ireland fell sharply last year, and the music industry is hoping Ireland can 
provide more evidence that tougher legislation is the answer to the sales decline.

Over a year after Irish ISP Eircom agreed out of court to implement several measures to 
reduce illegal file sharing among its Internet subscribers, the process widely known as “three 
strikes” has begun.

In a high-court settlement in early 2009, Eircom decided to cooperate with the four major 
record companies and disconnect the worst offenders who ignore a series of warnings. The 
legality of the process was challenged over concerns expressed by Ireland’s Office of the Data 
Protection Commissioner, which called into question the use of IP addresses to cut off an alleged 
file sharer’s Internet access. But in April a high-court ruling found that the technical measures 
being considered were not unlawful and did not breach any data-protection legislation.

The three-strikes process will start with the Irish Recorded Music Association (IRMA) sup-
plying Eircom with IP addresses of suspected file sharers. Eircom, which accounts for over 
half of Ireland’s broadband subscriptions, will then send a communication to the alleged 
infringer, and if the file sharer’s activity does not change, it will send a second warning. A 
third warning will result in temporary disconnection of the user’s Internet account. If the 
infringing activity continues after reconnection, further action would follow, resulting in 
disconnection for up to a year. About 50 infringing IP addresses will be contacted each week, 
and digital-tracking service Dtecnet is carrying out the monitoring. Only those Eircom sub-
scribers making content available will be liable for a warning, not downloaders.

During the April court case, the presiding judge, Justice Charleton, agreed with claims made 
by IRMA that the decline in recorded-music sales in Ireland was largely caused by the availabil-
ity of unprotected works online. Figures published by the IFPI in its Recording in Numbers 2010 
book last month revealed that the trade value of recorded-music sales in Ireland fell 26% in 
2009, to �53.2 million (US$73.8 million). Music sales in Ireland have fallen each year since 2005, 
and by 2009 the trade value had more than halved (see fig.). Although digital sales continue 
to rise, they accounted for only 18% of trade revenues in 2009 and still fall a long way short of 
compensating for the decline in physical sales, which exceeded 30% last year.
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Fig. 4: Users’ responses to how use of music-streaming apps will change their music-
buying behavior
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For Eircom, the introduction of measures to control file sharing could benefit its own 
digital-music plans. Eircom, which offers a download service in partnership with 7Digital, 
was also the first company to launch an online music store, debuting its Music Club service 
in 2004. Since then most of the international download services, such as iTunes, eMusic and 
Nokia’s Music Store, have had a presence in Ireland.

The effectiveness of tougher legislation on file sharing and the subsequent impact on record-
ed-music sales has yet to be accurately measured. Several surveys around the world have con-
tained claims by a number of respondents that they would stop sharing files if they received a 
warning letter. However, since Ireland is the first country to begin sending out warnings, the 
reality of the respondents’ claims, in Ireland at least, will only now become apparent.

But there is a growing body of anecdotal evidence suggesting that in some countries that 
have tightened their legislation against file sharing and are in the process of launching a 
graduated response, recorded-music sales have rebounded. The trade value of recorded-
music sales in Sweden increased 10.2% year-on-year in 2009 after the implementation at the 
beginning of April of the IPRED law, which allows rights holders to gain access to an infring-
ing subscriber’s identity details. Similarly, in France, the publicity surrounding the HADOPI 
legislation, which allows a newly created body to send warning letters to Internet users who 
infringe copyrights, has coincided with a rise in the value of French recorded-music sales (see 
M&C 411/5 and 412/19).

Although Eircom is rolling out a three-strikes system, other ISPs in Ireland remain against 
the idea. UPC, the country’s second-largest ISP, with about 155,000 subscribers, has publicly 
stated its opposition to such action. UPC is set to go to court on June 17 in a case brought by 
IRMA to get it to either adopt a three-strikes approach or install filtering technology on its 
networks. IRMA has also issued proceedings against the ISPs O2 and 3.
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Japanese authors’ society JASRAC 
reports a 3.1% year-on-year fall in 
revenue, to ¥109.4 bil.
JASRAC, the local authors’ society in Japan, has reported a decrease in collections for the 
12 months to end-March 2010. Although performance rights were almost unchanged, the 
continued decline in recorded-music sales resulted in another year of falling mechanicals.

After the publication last month of the IFPI’s assessment of the Japanese recorded-music 
market, which showed a 10.8% fall in trade revenues, JASRAC, the local authors’ society, has 
also reported a decrease in collections for the 12 months to end-March 2010. However, as was 
the case for JASRAC last year, the strength of performance rights limited the decline.
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Ireland, trade value of recorded-music sales
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JASRAC, which collects both performance and mechanical royalties in Japan and is the 
world’s largest authors’ society in revenue terms, has reported that its total income decreased 
3.1%, to ¥109.4 billion (US$1.18 billion), in the 12 months to end-March 2010 (see fig. 1). The fall 
was slightly larger than the 2.4% year-on-year decline in the 12 months to end-March 2009. 
Its revenues had risen 4.1% in the previous year and had fallen 2.2% the year before that.

As with many other collection societies that have reported collection figures this year, 
JASRAC’s strength in performance-rights collections contrasted with falling mechanical 
collections, limiting the overall decline. Performance rights were up slightly in the latest 
12-month period, increasing the source’s share of total collections to 47.3%.

Broadcasting remains the dominant performance source, accounting for slightly less than 
one-quarter of total collections and just over half of the total performance rights. However, 
broadcasting collections were down 2.1% because of the weak broadcast-advertising market 
in Japan. According to ZenithOptimedia, total TV-advertising revenues decreased 9.2% at 
constant currency-exchange rates, to ¥1,713.9 billion in 2009. Zenith has forecast only a mar-
ginal increase (1.6%) for 2010. Radio suffered a similar decline (-10.6%) in 2009, and further 
falls are forecast for this year.

In contrast to performance rights, mechanical collections fell 10%, to ¥36.2 billion. 
Mechanicals now account for 33% of JASRAC’s total income. All mechanical sectors, with the 
exception of karaoke, saw a decline in collections. Video overtook CDs to become the largest 
source of mechanicals, at 47.9% compared with 46.9% for CDs. JASRAC is looking to increase 
mechanical collections through improved accuracy of reporting and more enforcement 
action against illegal file sharing (see M&C 412/6).

Overall, digital income was up 3.7%, to ¥15.5 billion, from ¥14.9 billion in the 12 months to 
end-March 2009. According to JASRAC, collections from “interactive transmission” (online and 
mobile music services) totaled ¥9.4 billion. Online and mobile full-track downloads accounted 
for 54.2% of this total, at ¥5.1 billion. The dominant digital collection source is online karaoke 
(Tsushin Karaoke). Collections from this source totaled ¥6.1 billion (see fig. 2).

Fig. 1: JASRAC, collections by source, 12 months to end-Mar 10
2008/09 2009/10 Change Share of total

(¥ mil.) (¥ mil.) (US$ mil.)  (%) collections (%)

Performance

General performance 19,307.8 19,312.2 208.2 0.0 17.6

Broadcasting 27,767.5 27,178.6 293.0 -2.1 24.8

Cable and satellite 3,779.9 4,664.9 50.3 23.4 4.3

Cinema 89.3 97.0 1.0 8.6 0.1

Background music 511.7 469.3 5.1 -8.3 0.4

Total performance 51,456.2 51,722.0 557.6 0.5 47.3

Mechanical

Phonomechanical CD 20,513.5 16,939.0 182.6 -17.4 15.5

Phonomechanical MC 688.8 494.0 5.3 -28.3 0.5

Karaoke music box 14.8 14.8 0.2 0.2 0.0

Video 17,481.7 17,316.4 186.7 -0.9 15.8

Movie synchronization 39.6 27.0 0.3 -31.8 0.0

Broadcast commercials 1,409.2 1,361.3 14.7 -3.4 1.2

Total mechanical 40,147.6 36,152.4 389.7 -10.0 33.0

Sheet music 1,548.5 1,388.2 15.0 -10.4 1.3

Rental 3,653.0 3,563.9 38.4 -2.4 3.3

Digital 14,977.3 15,528.6 167.4 3.7 14.2

Private copying 442.0 370.0 4.0 -16.3 0.3

Total domestic collections 112,224.6 108,725.1 1,172.1 -3.1 99.3

Foreign collections 722.9 739.2 8.0 2.2 0.7

Grand total 112,947.6 109,464.3 1,180.0 -3.1 100.0

Source: JASRAC
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Spanish authors’ society SGAE reports 
a slowdown in the rate of decline for 
collections in 2009
Despite continuing high levels of pessimism in Spain’s music industry over recorded-
music sales, Spanish authors’ society SGAE has reported lower falls in collections last 
year than in 2008. However, the overall slowdown masks some real problems for SGAE, 
particularly regarding digital collections, which fell 27.6%.

The gloomy position of Spain’s music industry has received a sliver of good news, with 
Spanish authors’ society SGAE reporting a slowing in the rate of decline in collections in 2009. 
Compared with 2008, which saw a fall of 11.5% compared with 2007, total collections were 
down 5.1% last year, to �316.9 million (US$440.6 million) (see fig. 1). The decrease compared 
with a 14.3% year-on-year fall in recorded-music revenues last year, as reported by the IFPI.

However, with Spain being highlighted by the IFPI as a music market in real trouble, with 
music sales tumbling and piracy soaring, the term “good news” is relative. For example, 
total performance royalties, which includes collections from live concerts and the theater, 
decreased 4.1% year-on-year, to �43.2 million. This reversed a year-on-year rise of 4.7% in 
2008. According to SGAE, the fall in 2009 was mainly due to fewer larger concerts staged in 
the year. Income from this source was down 10.4%. Total performance income accounted for 
13.6% of SGAE’s collections in 2009.

Income from general licensing fell 3.4%, to �72.5 million, an acceleration on the fall of 1.3% 
in 2008. Income from discotheques, the largest general licensing sector, fell 3%. The eco-
nomic problems in Spain have affected general licensing collections. Income from private 
dances and weddings was down 30.3%, night-club collections fell 5.8% and the hotel sector 
saw a fall of 5.4%.

Broadcasting-related collections, which fell 17% in 2008, were down 9.1% in 2009. The drop 
in 2008 was exaggerated, because SGAE benefited from retrospective payments from several 
television stations in 2007. However, the fall in 2009 was largely due to the sharp decline 
in Spain’s adverting sector. SGAE reported that advertising spending on radio decreased 21% 
last year and that TV advertising was down 30%. This had a big impact on collections from 
the commercial broadcasters. Collections from radio broadcasters were down 26.5%, while 
commercial-broadcast-TV collections were down 14.6%. In contrast, public-broadcast rev-
enues were up 3.1% for radio and 1.2% for TV.

Fig. 2: JASRAC digital collections by format
      

Note: ¥1=US$0.01
 

Other
¥1.3 bil.

Streaming video
¥0.8 bil.

Ring tone (poly/mono)
¥0.8 bil.

Master ring tone
¥1.4 bil.

Full track download
¥5.1 bil.

Online karaoke
¥6.1 bil.

Source: JASRAC
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The overall rise in mechanical collections – 2.9%, to �52.3 million – contrasts with the situ-
ation for most other collection societies around the world, which have reported a decline in 
this revenue source. However, SGAE includes income from private copying in its mechanical 
total, and revenues from this source increased 72.9%, to �27.7 million. Private-copying levies 
were added to audiocassettes and some recording equipment in 1987, but the levies were 
extended to digital recording media and hardware in 2007. In June 2008, new rates were 
set for a variety of recording equipment, devices and soundcarriers, resulting in higher pay-
ments in 2009.

However, a recent court case brought by SGAE against a local retailer of blank electronic 
storage media, which was referred to the European Court of Justice (ECJ) for clarification of a 
number of issues regarding the administration of private-copying levies, is likely to result in 
an overhaul of the private-copying system in Spain. The ECJ stated that the blanket addition 
of levies to all recording media and soundcarriers did not adhere to the concept of “fair com-
pensation” and should be applied only to those devices and media involved in the private 
copying of copyrighted works (see M&C 412/9). Mechanical collections from the reproduction 
of audiovisual soundcarriers fell 30.5%, to �20.5 million.

Digital income for SGAE fell 27.6%, to �3.4 million, up from a 15.7% decline in 2008. 
Although income from digital full-track and album sales increased in 2009, the rise was not 
enough to counter the 40% fall in ring-tone revenues.

Fig. 1: SGAE revenues by source
2008 2009 Change Share of total

(� mil.) (� mil.) (US$ mil.) (%) (%)

Performance

Dramatic productions 14.0 15.2 21.1 7.5 4.8

Live concerts 28.8 25.9 36.0 -10.4 8.2

Symphonies 2.0 2.2 3.0 5.8 0.7

Total performance 45.0 43.2 60.1 -4.1 13.6

General licensing

Clubs 9.3 9.0 12.6 -3.3 2.8

Discotheques 43.0 41.7 58.0 -3.0 13.2

Cinema 9.7 9.7 13.5 -0.3 3.1

Background music 13.0 12.0 16.7 -7.5 3.8

Total general licensing 75.0 72.5 100.8 -3.4 22.9

Broadcasting

Public radio 5.8 6.0 8.4 3.1 1.9

Commercial radio 15.2 11.2 15.5 -26.5 3.5

Public television 51.0 51.5 71.7 -14.6 16.3

Commercial television 60.1 51.4 71.4 -14.6 16.2

Total broadcasting 132.6 120.6 167.7 -9.1 38.0

Mechanicals

Audiovisual 29.4 20.5 28.4 -30.5 6.5

Video rental 0.7 0.1 0.1 -89.7 0.0

Digital 4.7 3.4 4.7 -27.6 1.1

Private copying (audio) 7.1 13.4 18.7 88.9 4.2

Private copying (video) 8.9 14.2 19.8 60.1 4.5

Total private copying 16.0 27.7 38.5 72.9 8.7

Total mechanicals 50.8 52.3 72.7 2.9 16.5

Total domestic collections 303.6 288.5 401.2 -4.9 91.1

Total foreign collections 25.3 22.5 31.3 -11.1 7.1

Other 5.1 5.9 8.2 15.1 1.9

Total collections 333.9 316.9 440.6 -5.1 100.0

Source: SGAE
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Income from overseas collection societies fell 11.1%, to �22.5 million, in 2009, the first fall 
in this collection source in several years. SGAE said the global financial crisis was largely to 
blame. Collections from European Union (EU) member countries accounted for 56% of total 
foreign income (see fig. 2).

musicandcopyright@informa.com
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IPad sets off second wave of excitement 
in entertainment industry, but what can 
it deliver that the iPhone can’t?
The music industry and other entertainment sectors view Apple’s iPad as an extension 
of their digital businesses, not least because they already have a relationship with 
Apple’s iTunes store, where they offer songs, TV shows and movies. And the likes of 
Pandora and Netflix are offering streaming apps on the App Store aimed at the iPad. 
But does the device have the ability to reignite the digital sector?

Is the iPad the next big thing for the mobile music and wider entertainment sectors? The 
creative and media industries certainly appear to hope so. Record companies, game develop-
ers, book and newspaper publishers and broadcasters have all hailed Apple’s tablet as the 
springboard for their digital ambitions.

Apple sold 300,000 iPads on its launch day in early April and had sold 700,000 more in 
28 days. In that time, more than 12 million iPad applications and 1.5 million e-books were 
downloaded from Apple’s App Store and iTunes store. More than 2 million iPads have now 
been sold, following the device’s rollout in several international markets. Analyst forecasts 
for the device’s sales in 2010 range from Forrester’s estimate of 3 million units to Morgan 
Stanley’s 8-10 million units.

The iPad has been hailed as a game-changer for pretty much every entertainment indus-
try, since Apple already has relationships with many media companies through its iTunes 
store and App Store for the iPhone. The media and entertainment companies hope the iPad 
will have a big impact on the growth of their businesses in the next five years, but although 
the device presents opportunities, it will also throw up challenges.

Apple’s longest-standing relationship with a content industry is in music, thanks to the 
iPod and iTunes. A prelaunch survey by ComScore found that 38% of people in the US plan-
ning to buy an iPad said they were likely to use it to listen to music. IPad users can buy music 
from iTunes through the device and sync it with their PC-based collections.

But the music industry isn’t getting carried away with the iPad’s likely impact just yet. 
In the most recent earnings call for WMG, CEO Edgar Bronfman Jr. took a cautious tone. “To 

Fig. 2: SGAE foreign payments by territory
       

 

Oceania
0.3%

Asia
0.6%

Japan
2.6%

Rest of Europe
3.3%

North America
11.6%

Latin America
25.6%

European Union
56.0%

Source: SGAE



www.informatm.com © 2010 Informa UK Ltd. All rights reserved. 14

Music & CopyrightJune 2, 2010

Issue 413

suggest that it will create a new and large revenue stream in the short term is probably more 
optimistic than I want to be today,” he said.

That caution is reflected in the low number of music apps available for the iPad. According 
to app-monitoring service Distimo, only 237 music apps had been released for the device as of 
end-April (see fig.). Many of them are music-creation tools with varying degrees of novelty, but 
music-streaming service Pandora has an iPad app, as do music-recognition services Shazam 
and SoundHount. Spotify is working on an iPad app for the device’s European launch.

What’s missing for now are artist-branded applications, of which there are thousands 
available for iPhone. Two companies that help bands make iPhone apps – Mobile Roadie and 
Kyte – have announced plans to target the iPad in the months to come, though.

The music industry hailed the launch of Apple’s iTunes Store in 2003, but labels regularly com-
plain about its dominance, and Apple’s profits from selling iPod hardware have swelled while 
the labels’ digital-music revenues have yet to compensate for the decline in sales of CDs.

Games were a big part of the iPad’s launch. Distimo found that at end-April, games was 
the most populated category for iPad apps on the App Store, accounting for 32% of the 4,870 
available applications. The main reason game developers are excited about the iPad is that 
they hope to charge more for iPad games than they do for iPhone games. Downward pricing 
pressure on the App Store’s iPhone apps has been intense, since big publishers are competing 
with thousands of disposable US$0.99 games.

Book publishers are notably more excited than record labels about the iPad’s potential. 
Interestingly, the relationship between Apple and Amazon in the music sector is the opposite 
of their respective roles in the book sector. Whereas music labels have been eager to build up 
Amazon’s MP3 Store as a rival to the dominant iTunes, in the e-book market, publishers are hoping 
to play off iPad against Amazon’s Kindle, which has been the main source of e-book sales.

The industry most optimistic about the iPad is print media, that is, newspaper and magazine 
publishers. The device’s launch comes at a time when these companies are fretting about the 
economics of online publishing, worried that their free websites are cannibalizing their print 
sales, without a big enough boost in online-advertising revenues to make it worthwhile.

On one level, the TV and film industries look at the iPad as merely an extension of their 
relationships with Apple through the iTunes Store: IPad users will be able to buy and down-
load films and TV shows from the store to their devices. Apple reportedly tried to persuade 
broadcasters to reduce the price of individual episodes to US$0.99 before the iPad launched, 
but they have resisted.

The short-term significance of the iPad is its ability to make users enthusiastic about a 
new device category: the touch-screen tablet. Other manufacturers are lining up to release 
iPad rivals, powered by operating systems such as Google’s Android. If Apple blazes a trail for 
tablets and rivals can capitalize on the trend with their own devices, the sector will become 
important for all forms of digital entertainment.

musicandcopyright@informa.com

US, number of iPad applications by category, Apr-10
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Buma/Stemra reports a 4.3% decrease in 
combined collections, to �177.1 mil., in 2009
Despite a decline in joint collections by Dutch authors’ societies Buma and Stemra last 
year, the two reported positive investment results compared with 2008. But Buma/
Stemra expressed concern about the continued fall in mechanicals.

Linked Dutch authors’ societies Buma and Stemra have reported a fall of 4.3% in joint collections 
in 2009, to �177.1 million (US$246.3 million) (see fig.), reversing a rise of 2.2% in 2008 and 7.5% 
in 2007. In its annual report, Buma/Stemra said that it achieved positive returns on its invest-
ments last year, in contrast to 2008, when its investments were affected by the global financial 
downturn. Low interest rates in the Netherlands meant that investment returns fell short on the 
record year of 2007.

For Buma, which administers performance rights, total collections were down 2.5% 
last year, to �136.4 million, the first fall in performance revenues in the Netherlands in 
several years. According to Buma, the decline was most notable in workplaces, largely 
caused by the economic downturn. Broadcasting remained the largest performance-
rights sector, even though total collections from this source were down 2.3%, to �51.3 
million. Broadcasting income was also affected by the global economic problems. 
TV-advertising revenues fell 9.5% at constant currency-exchange rates in 2009, to 
�781 million, according to ZenithOptimedia. A fall of 2% is forecast for this year. Radio-
advertising spending suffered a 17.7% drop at constant exchange rates last year, and a 
fall of 5% is forecast for 2010.

Buma/Stemra collection figures by source
2008 2009 Change

(� mil.) (� mil.) (US$ mil.) (%)

Buma (performing rights)

Broadcasting 52.5 51.3 71.4 -2.3

Live 20.8 21.5 29.9 3.4

Catering 14.7 14.7 20.4 -0.3

Workplaces 15.2 13.8 19.2 -9.5

Shops 11.9 11.7 16.3 -1.6

Online 0.9 0.9 1.2 -5.6

Cable 13.0 12.4 17.2 -4.9

Foreign 10.9 10.2 14.1 -6.5

Total performance 140.0 136.4 189.7 -2.5

Costs as a share of collections (%) 10.9 12.0 16.7 2.1*

Stemra (mechanical rights)

Central licensing 19.9 18.2 25.3 -8.2

Special licensing 8.9 5.7 7.9 -36.2

Radio and television mechanical 
rights

6.2 7.3 10.1 17.0

Online 1.2 1.3 1.8 7.8

Private copying 4.2 3.5 4.9 -15.6

Foreign 4.7 4.7 6.5 -0.4

Total mechanical 45.0 40.7 56.6 -9.7

Costs as a share of collections (%) 21.6 22.1 30.7 0.5*

Grand total 185.0 177.1 246.3 -4.3

*Percentage points
Source: Buma/Stemra
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Live revenues for Buma were up 3.4%, to �21.5 million. The rise was due to an increase 
in the number of concerts and a higher average ticket price in 2009 than in 2008. Buma 
described online revenues as “extremely disappointing,” and they accounted for less than 
1% of its income. Buma said that the volume of music sold legally online is still low and con-
trasts with high levels of file sharing. Total revenues available for distribution by Buma in 
2009 stood at �132.7 million, compared with �132.4 million in 2008. Costs as a share of total 
collections increased to 12%.

For Stemra, which deals with mechanical rights, total collections fell 9.7%, to �40.7 million. 
Most revenue sources for Stemra were down in 2009, with the exception of broadcasting 
and online. The rise in broadcast mechanicals was partly due to renewed contracts, while its 
online revenues benefited from a collection deal with iTunes. Costs as a share of collections 
for Stemra are high and increased further in 2009, to 22.1%.

High levels of file sharing continue to affect Stemra’s revenues, and in a statement, Buma/
Stemra said it doubted that the situation would change anytime soon. According to the IFPI, 
recorded-music trade revenues fell 2.5% in 2009, to �263.2 million. Buma/Stemra was also 
critical of the Dutch government’s decision not to extend private-copying remuneration to 
new digital media, such as USB sticks and MP3 players.

In an effort to reduce costs, Buma/Stemra operates the Service Centrum Auteurs en 
Naburige Rechten (Service Centre for Copyright and Related Rights) foundation joint venture 
with neighboring-rights society SENA. The Service Centrum processes invoices and online 
licensing for both collection societies, and its operations are set to be extended. Service 
Centrum also serves invoices for video- and TV-rights society Videma.

musicandcopyright@informa.com
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Swedish authors’ society STIM reports 
a sharp rise in revenues in 2009; 
mechanicals return to growth
Total revenues for Swedish authors’ society STIM increased 19.7% last year. The use of 
STIM member music abroad was largely responsible for the rise, but most notable was 
the return to growth of mechanical collections, prompted by a turnaround in Sweden’s 
recorded-music sector.

Sweden became one of a small number of countries to report a rise in recorded-music sales 
last year, with physical sales increasing 1.4% and digital sales more than doubling. Most 
commentators attributed the growth to the implementation of tougher legislation on file 
sharing and the greater promotion of legal alternatives. Regardless of why sales improved, 
the benefits have been felt by Swedish authors’ society STIM. For 2009, STIM’s revenues 
increased 19.7%, to SEK1.41 billion (US$185.4 million), after a fall of 0.6% in 2008 (see fig. 1).

Total domestic performance revenues after write-downs amounted to SEK562.6 million, 
an increase in the year of 9.5%. Broadcasting accounted for 58.8% of domestic performance 
revenues, and income from this source rose 2.9%. In early 2010 STIM reached licensing 
agreements with Swedish commercial broadcasters TV4 and Kanal 5. At the end of 2006 the 
Swedish rates court asked the European Court of Justice (ECJ) for a ruling on the legality of 
basing a royalty tariff on the percentage of revenues earned by a commercial broadcaster. 
At the end of 2008 the ECJ stated that such a system was not unlawful provided that the 
percentage reflected the amount of music played.

STIM reached licensing agreements last year with public broadcasters Sveriges Television 
(SVT) and Utbildningsradion (UR). The rates as part of the three-year deal are the same as for 
TV4 and Kanal 5, and these rates are now used for all TV broadcasters.

Revenues from concerts, festivals and other live performances also increased last year. In 
spite of poor economic conditions, revenue from background music in stores and hotels, etc., 
rose. However, STIM reported that income from private copying fell in 2009, as did its inter-
est income, because of lower interest rates.
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The most notable revenue-source increase was for mechanicals. Lower recorded-music 
sales in recent years had resulted in falling mechanical collections. For example, in 2008, 
total mechanicals were down 9.9%. However, improved recorded-music sales in 2009 result-
ed in growth in mechanical collections of 7%, to SEK268.2 million. Mechanicals in Sweden 
and the other Nordic and Baltic countries are collected by the Nordisk Copyright Bureau, 
which is jointly owned by STIM and the other Nordic performing-rights societies.

The improved performance of the digital recorded-music sector resulted in better online 
and new-media collections for STIM last year. Total revenues from this source increased 
from SEK16.9 million in 2008 to SEK27.8 million in 2009. However, digital as a share of total 
revenues remains low, at just 2% (see fig. 2). In some cases, online and new-media works in 
Sweden contain performing and mechanical rights. The percentage split for downloads is 70% 
for mechanical rights and 30% for performing rights. In the case of streaming, the split is 30% 
mechanical and 70% performing.

STIM’s administrative costs as a share of total revenues increased slightly, to 11%, in 2009. 
However, its distributable income from performance rose 21.1%, and its overall distributable 
income, including mechanicals, was up 17.8%.

musicandcopyright@informa.com

Fig. 1: STIM revenues by source, 2008 and 2009
2008 2009 Change 

         (SEK mil.) (SEK mil.) (US$ mil.) (%)

Broadcasting 321.9 331.1 43.6 2.9

Live and background music 212.0 233.2 30.7 10.0

Write downs 19.8 1.7 0.2 -91.3

Total domestic performance 514.0 562.6 74.1 9.5

Mechanical collections 250.6 268.2 35.3 7.0

Total domestic collections 764.6 830.8 109.4 8.7

Foreign collections 315.2 475.9 62.7 51.0

Foreign collections distributed by STIM 22.5 35.7 4.7 58.8

Other revenues 73.8 65.8 8.7 -10.8

Total revenues 1,176.1 1,408.3 185.4 19.7

Operating costs 92.4 121.6 16.0 31.6

Costs as a share of collections (%) 10.2 11.0 11.0 0.8*

Distributable revenues from performance 811.6 982.7 129.4 21.1

Total distributable revenues 1,062.1 1,250.9 164.7 17.8

*Percentage points

Source: STIM

Fig. 2: STIM revenues by income source, 2009
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Digital sales down in Japan in 2009
New figures published by the Recording Industry Association of Japan (RIAJ) show that total 
unit sales of digital content in Japan decreased 2% in 2009, to 468.2 million (see fig. 1). This 
was the first reported fall since sales records began in 2005. The total value of digital sales 
was unchanged, at ¥91 billion (US$973.5 million).

Mobile remains the dominant platform for digital music, accounting for 87% of the total value 
of digital sales (see fig. 2). The share of total revenues from Internet sales is low. However, all 
online sources, with the exception of subscriptions, experienced growth in 2009. Single-track 
downloading is the most popular online format, accounting for 59.9% of Internet revenues. It 
is also the most popular mobile format, accounting for 62.1% of the platform’s revenues.

musicandcopyright@informa.com
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Fig. 2: Japan, digital revenues by format, 2006-2009
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Fig. 1: Japan, digital music sales, 2009
Format Units YOY change Value YOY change

(%) (¥ mil.) (US$ mil.) (%)

Internet downloads Single track 42,511 12 6,540 70.0 11

Album 2,555 17 3,126 33.4 17

Total audio 45,066 12 9,665 103.4 13

Music videos 1,748 11 543 5.8 18

Total Internet 46,813 12 10,209 109.2 13

Mobile downloads Mastertones 157,081 -14 16,426 175.8 -19

Ring-back tones 112,021 11 9,801 104.9 15

Single track 142,896 0 49,447 529.1 4

Music videos 7,976 -18 2,892 30.9 1

Others 1,376 -24 683 7.3 14

Total mobile 421,349 -4 79,250 848.0 -1

Other Subscriptions  
(internet)

– – 702 7.5 -13

Subscriptions 
(mobile)

– – 381 4.1 -5

Other digital music 
contents

60 74 440 4.7 -6

Total other 60 74 1,523 16.3 -9

Grand total 468,223 -2 90,982 973.5 0

Source: RIAJ
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Australians’ use of file-sharing services 
increases slightly; brick-and-mortar 
stores still popular for music buying
Higher levels of Internet use in Australia are having little effect on music-buying habits, 
according to the results of CCi Digital Futures 2010: The Internet and Australia, a new 
report published by Swinburne University of Technology in Australia. The report found 
that an overwhelming majority of Australians used the Internet, and international 
comparisons suggested that Australia’s level of Internet use is comparatively high. In 
terms of home access, 94.2% of connections are now broadband. However, although 
downloading entertainment content has increased in the past couple of years, the report 
states that Internet users are still more likely to access their music offline than online. 
Australians’ preparedness to substitute digital for hard-copy content has remained 
almost unchanged.

In 2009, 56% of Internet users downloaded or listened to music online. That was up from 
50% in 2007 (see fig.). A greater number of Internet users were found to be listening more 
often: The daily listening share was up to 12%, while the proportion of those listening weekly 
rose to 23%. The use of file-sharing services increased only slightly, and the proportion of 
frequent users of these services decreased. In 2007, 13% used a file-sharing service at least 
weekly, which compared with 12% in 2009.

The report found that there has been little change in how people’s ability to down-
load music has influenced their music-buying habits. In both 2007 and 2009, about 
30% stated that they bought less music because they were able to download it. More 
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Australia, selected online music details (% of Internet users)
2007 2009

How often do you download or listen to music online?

Less than monthly 11 10

Monthly 12 12

Weekly 18 23

Daily 9 12

How often do you use file-sharing services, such as BitTorrent?

Never 76 72

Less than once a month 5 7

One or two times a month 6 8

One or two times a week 9 7

Daily 3 4

How has the ability to download music influenced your purchases of music?

Buy much more 9 9

Buy somewhat more 24 18

Buy like before 37 42

Buy somewhat less 10 6

Buy much less 20 24

Where do you usually buy your music?

Music store 91 80

Music store for used records 1 1

Online 8 19

Source: CCi Digital Futures 2010: The Internet in Australia
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respondents claimed that they were buying the same amount of music in 2009 as in 
2007. The number of Internet users who bought music online doubled from 2007 to 
2009. However, the vast majority of Internet users still buy most of their music from a 
physical retailer.

musicandcopyright@informa.com

Statistics n

Number of copyright lawsuits continues 
to fall in the US
The number of new copyright lawsuits filed in the US fell to its lowest level since 2002 last 
year, according to figures published by the US Administrative Office of the Courts. Total cases 
in 2009 stood at 2,192  compared with 3,234 in 2008 (see fig.)  Case numbers peaked in 2005 
and have been falling each year since then.

The RIAA changed its litigation approach to dealing with file sharers at the end of 
2008, having begun its campaign in 2003. Although the RIAA’s litigation approach is 
widely considered to have failed in its aim to curb the practice of file sharing, the orga-
nization maintains that its actions have resulted in some positives. It says the number 
of legitimate digital services operating in the US would be lower had it not been for the 
legal clarity established by its lawsuit program. Moreover, the RIAA states that a legal 
market full of compelling, different music sites and services “is the best anti-piracy 
strategy of all.”

musicandcopyright@informa.com

Statistics n 

Mobile music still more popular in 
Europe than the US
New figures published by ComScore show that the use of mobile handsets to access 
music remains significantly more popular in Europe than in the US. Of the five European 
countries tracked by ComScore, Spain had the highest share of mobile subscribers who 
listened to music on their handsets, followed by Germany. The average was 23.8% for the 
five European countries, compared with just 13.2% for the US (see fig. 1). In contrast, the 
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US, number of federal copyright-infringement lawsuits filed
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US had the highest share of mobile subscribers who bought a ring tone in 1Q10 of the six 
countries ComScore tracked.

Germany had the highest number of mobile subscribers who downloaded music directly 
to a handset. The average number of monthly music downloaders in the country more than 
doubled in 1Q10 compared with 1Q09. Italy had the next-largest increase, at 92% (see fig. 2). 
The average growth in the five European countries tracked significantly outpaced the US, 
which was up just 10% in the period, to 4.1 million users. Other mobile music findings pub-
lished by ComScore showed that 42% of the 54 million users listening to music on a mobile 
device in the five European countries have a smartphone, compared with 25% of the total 
mobile subscriber base. Also, 85% of those who listened to music on their phone listened 
to “sideloaded” music (loaded from a PC), compared with 8% who downloaded it directly to 
their handset.

musicandcopyright@informa.com

Statistics n

TV-advertising revenues set to recover 
in 2010
New figures published by Informa Telecoms & Media, publisher of Music & Copyright, have 
forecast a return to growth in net TV-advertising spending in all 10 of the largest advertis-
ing markets in the world this year, with the exception of Japan, which is not set to register 
an increase until 2012. The US is the largest advertising market, and net TV-advertising rev-
enues are forecast to rise 21.7% there in the six years to 2015 (see fig.). The highest growth in 
the top 10 markets is expected in Brazil.

Fig. 1: Mobile music statistics, 1Q10 (% of mobile subscribers)
EU5 France Germany Italy Spain UK US

Listen to music 23.8 21.1 25.8 21.1 30.0 22.6 13.2

Listen to music sideloaded 
from PC

20.3 17.6 22.2 17.8 26.0 19.4 9.7

Purchased a ring tone 3.7 3.4 3.8 5.3 4.0 2.2 5.5

Downloaded music directly 
to mobile device

1.9 1.9 2.0 1.7 1.6 2.1 1.7

Total mobile subscribers, 
end-Mar (mil.)

377.4 60.4 102.7 82.3 54.1 77.8 291.1

Share of population with 
mobile subscription (%)

121.6 96.8 124.7 139.5 120.1 126.6 92.7

Note: Usage figures are three-month average and include users age 13 and older

Sources: ComScore MobiLens, Informa Telecoms & Media

Fig. 2: Mobile subscribers who download music directly to handset
1Q09 (000s) 1Q10 (000s) Change (%)

EU5 2,647 4,286 61.9

Germany 517 1,042 101.5

Italy 421 807 91.7

France 582 874 50.2

UK 716 995 39.0

Spain 411 568 38.2

US 3,701 4,077 10.2

Note: Figures are the monthly average in 1Q10 and include users age 13 and older

Source: ComScore MobiLens
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Outside of the top 10, it is the world’s smaller markets that are forecast to achieve the 
largest growth in the six years to 2015. Vietnam is forecast to experience an 85.2% rise, while 
net spending in Ukraine is forecast to grow 77.9%. Global net TV-advertising spending is 
forecast to reach US$141.2 billion in 2015, up 26.3% from US$111.8 billion in 2009.

musicandcopyright@informa.com

Top 10 and global net TV-advertising revenue forecasts (US$ mil.)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Change 2009/15 (%)

US 36,072 36,974 37,714 39,599 40,985 42,420 43,905 21.7

Japan 13,241 12,844 12,780 13,099 13,361 13,629 13,901 5.0

Brazil 4,910 5,401 5,725 6,125 6,493 7,142 7,571 54.2

UK 4,908 5,262 5,446 5,881 6,087 6,392 6,615 34.8

Germany 5,073 5,276 5,434 5,652 5,821 6,025 6,206 22.3

China 3,996 4,475 4,699 4,981 5,230 5,492 5,766 44.3

Italy 4,541 4,700 4,841 5,034 5,185 5,367 5,528 21.7

Spain 3,289 3,585 3,764 4,028 4,229 4,525 4,751 44.5

France 3,342 3,493 3,580 3,741 3,835 3,930 4,029 20.5

Mexico 3,069 3,161 3,287 3,452 3,590 3,733 3,883 26.5

Other 29,350 30,725 32,537 34,357 35,840 37,466 39,088 33.2

Global 111,791 115,895 119,806 125,950 130,657 136,120 141,242 26.3
Source: Informa Telecoms & Media
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Country profile n

A new era of optimism spreads in France 
as recorded-music sales return to growth 
after years of sharp falls

In recent months France has become something of a torchbearer for tougher legislation 
turning around recorded-music sales. Rights collections also returned to growth last year. 
However, the country’s smaller promoters are concerned that the live sector is becoming 
dependent on a smaller number of high-profile tours.

France is the fifth-largest music market in the world and the third-largest in Europe, behind 
the UK and Germany. Of the leading markets, it has experienced some of the largest falls in 
recorded-music sales in the past few years, and according to French trade association SNEP, 
the trade value of recorded-music sales has more than halved in this decade.

But there is a renewed optimism in the French music industry that the downward trend 
might have bottomed out and a return to growth could be a reality. Although it is still too 
early to say for sure, many have credited tough new laws introduced to control file sharing for 
the turnaround. Several other countries that have introduced similar legislation have reported 
similar results. Only after a sustained period of growth will it be clear that the response in 
France is not a short-term reaction from consumers, but there now exists, possibly for the first 
time, a real opportunity for digital-music retailers to capitalize on a newly captivated market 
of music buyers, ready to turn away from file sharing and embrace the legal digital sector.

Music sales
Last year, the performance of recorded-music sales was a tale of two halves. In the first half 
of the year, the trade value of music sales fell 17.8% year-on-year (see M&C 405/3). However, 
for the full year, the trade value fell just 3.2%, to �587.8 million (US$819.8 million, based on 
the average 2009 exchange rate), from �607.2 million in 2008 (see fig. 1). The figure was 
lower for the full year because of two quarterly year-on-year increases: 14% in 3Q09 and 7% 
in 4Q09. For the final six months of 2009, the trade value rose 9.3% year-on-year. Despite this 
positive news, digital sales fell for the first time, though the overall decline of 1.9% for the 
full year contrasted with a rise of 3.3% in the final six months of the year. The position was 
similar for physical sales. For all of 2009 the trade value was down 3.4%, to �512 million, a 
much smaller decrease than the 19.9% drop experienced in 2008.

The pattern for the first three months of this year continued where the final six months of 
2009 left off, with total trade revenues increasing 8% year-on-year, to �128.6 million. Digital 
sales increased 28.7%, to �23.1 million, while physical sales rose 4.3%, to �105.5 million. The 
turnaround in the fortunes of physical sales in the first three months of this year is particu-
larly apparent when compared with the first-quarter changes of the past few years, which 
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Demographic Statistic
Population, end 2009 61,551,000
Households, end 2009 27,120,588
Broadband subscriptions, end 2009 19,639,400
Broadband penetration, end 2009 (%) 72.4
Mobile subscriptions, end 2009 60,483,000
Mobile penetration, end 2009 (%) 97.0
Recorded music trade revenues 2009 (US$ mil.) 947.7
Digital’s share of recorded music sales, 1Q10 (%) 18.0
Per capita music retail spending, 2009 (US$) 22.41
Authors’ rights society SACEM
Authors’ collections, 2009 (US$ mil.) 1,112.1

Sources: Informa Telecoms & Media, IFPI, SNEP, SACEM, Music & Copyright
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saw physical sales fall 18.5% in 2009, 23% in 2008 and 25% in 2007. Physical sales accounted 
for 82% of total trade revenues in the three-month period (see fig. 2).

One notable feature of the first three months’ sales figures is the part local artists played in 
the improvement. According to SNEP, the trade value of French-artist recorded-music sales 
increased 10.8% in the period, compared with a 4% fall in the value of international-artist 
sales and a 7.2% decrease in classical sales. For 2009, French content accounted for 55.5% of 
total trade revenues, down 1.9 percentage points compared with 2008. However, for the first 
three months of this year that share was up to 62.1% (see fig. 3).

SNEP’s assessment of the French music market is much more positive than that of 
Observatoire de la Musique, which publishes retail sales figures based on data collated by GfK. 
SNEP collates trade figures supplied by the four major record companies, which account for 
about 90% of the country’s music market. However, Observatoire de la Musique represents the 
entire market. For 2009, Observatoire de la Musique reported that the retail value of recorded-
music sales fell 8.4%, to �960.6 million, from �1.05 billion in 2008. Physical-soundcarrier sales 
totaled �887.1 million, down 10.2% from �987.6 million in 2008, while the value of digital sales, 
excluding streaming and ring-tone sales, stood at �73.5 million, up 19.7% from �61.4 million. 
For the first three months of this year, Observatoire de la Musique said that the retail value of 
CD sales had fallen 7.1% in 1Q10 compared with 1Q09. Retail CD-album sales were down 6.8% 
year-on-year, and retail CD-single sales were down 29.8% (see M&C 412/20).
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Fig. 2: France, music sales by format share 
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Fig. 1: France, recorded music by format
2008 2009 Change 1Q09 1Q10 Change

(� mil.) (� mil.) (%) (� mil.) (� mil.) (%)

Physical

Albums 485.0 465.0 -4.1 88.6 92.2 4.0

Singles 10.4 6.8 -33.8 1.6 1.3 -16.0

Video 34.6 40.2 15.9 10.8 11.8 8.7

Total physical 530.0 512.0 -3.4 101.1 105.5 4.3

Physical share of total (%) 87.3 87.1 -0.2* 85.0 82.0 -3*

Digital

Internet 24.6 38.3 56.0 8.3 12.5 50.5

Mobile 49.0 28.7 -41.0 5.3 4.2 -21.8

Streaming 3.6 8.8 144.4 1.3 2.6 100.0

Subscriptions – – – 3.0 3.8 26.9

Total digital 77.2 75.8 -1.9 17.9 23.1 28.7

Digital share of total (%) 12.7 12.9 0.2* 15.0 18.0 3*

Grand total 607.2 587.8 -3.2 119.0 128.6 8.0

Notes: �1=US$1.22. *Percentage points.

Source: SNEP
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Repertoire
An area where SNEP and Observatoire de la Musique are in agreement is in the most popular 
musical genre. For 2009, international pop accounted for the largest share of music sales for 
the first time this century. According to SNEP, international pop took a 27.6% share of the 
total in 2009, placing it ahead of French pop, which saw its share fall to 25.4% (see fig. 4). 
Observatoire de la Musique said that the retail value of French pop fell to �262.6 million last 
year, compared with �275.1 million for international.

Domestic artists receive significant support in France through government-set radio-
airplay quotas, which have minimum levels broadcasters must play. The local record compa-
nies have also made commitments to sign and develop French artists. However, the decline 
in recorded-music revenues has led to fewer new-artist signings and more artists having 
their contracts terminated. In 2009, 70 new artists were signed up but 88 had their contracts 
canceled, resulting in a deficit of 18. This compared with a deficit of 15 artists in 2008, with 
69 artists signed and 84 artist contracts canceled.

Music companies
Similar to the reduction in the number of artist signings, the level of marketing investment 
by music companies has decreased. In 2009 total marketing investment decreased 18%, to 
�72.1 million, from �88.3 million in 2008. Investment in domestic artists fell 14% in 2009, 
and international and compilations each saw a fall last year of 24% (see fig. 5). One notable 
statistic published by SNEP is that marketing investment in new domestic artists dropped 
36% year-on-year in 2009, to �13.9 million. This reversed a sharp rise of 76.4% in 2008. TV is 
still the dominant marketing platform. Last year advertising spending on TV stood at �31.7 
million, equal to 44% of the total.
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Fig. 4: France, recorded-music sales by genre, 2001-2009 (%)
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

International pop 17.5 22.1 25.9 25.2 25.7 23.4 24.0 26.0 27.6

French pop 29.6 33.8 37.6 35.4 32.8 33.1 30.9 29.5 25.4

Compilations/best of 22.3 25.5 19.1 17.6 22.3 22.8 22.7 22.2 22.6

Classical 4.0 3.5 4.1 4.7 5.0 5.8 5.8 6.5 6.3

Jazz 2.8 2.6 3.2 3.9 2.8 2.8 3.4 3.1 3.9

Techno/jungle/house 3.7 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.3 1.9 3.5 2.6 2.7

World/reggae 3.3 2.3 2.8 3.2 3.2 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.6

Movie soundtracks 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.9 1.8 2.1 1.6 1.2 1.3

Soul funk/R&B 3.0 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4

Rap/hip-hop 3.4 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Other 8.2 6.0 4.3 5.6 5.6 4.7 4.6 5.5 7.1

Source: SNEP

Fig. 3: France, music sales by repertoire share
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The number of albums released by the four SNEP member companies dropped below 1,000 
for the first time in many years last year (see fig. 6). International artists’ releases accounted 
for 42.3% (412) of the total of 973 releases. International-artist releases were down 13% last year 
compared with 2008. In contrast, the number of domestic-artist releases increased 3% year-on-
year, to 205. The number of new domestic-artist album releases was unchanged, at 102.

Observatoire de la Musique has published several market-share figures based on top-100 
format and genre retail sales made last year. UMG was the leader in all physical-distribution 
categories, with the exception of world music. For top-100 CD-album sales, UMG was the 
leader, accounting for 43.7% of unit sales and 44 of the top 100 albums (see fig. 7). It was the 
only major that increased its share in 2009. For download sales, Observatoire de la Musique 
reported market-share figures by music label. Universal Music had the largest market share for 
both singles and albums (see fig. 8).

For the total music market, Music & Copyright has estimated that UMG increased its 
market share from 36.3% in 2008 to 38.8% in 2009. UMG distributed the best-selling album 
in 2009, Les Enfoires Font Leur Cinema 2009 by Les Enfoires. Other successful domestic-
repertoire albums included L’Embellie by Calogero and Volume 10 by Marc Lavoine. The Black 
Eyed Peas were UMG’s most successful international artist last year, and their album The 
E.N D remains the company’s best seller this year. Sales of Lady Gaga’s 2009 release The Fame 
Monster have also remained high in 2010.

Second overall to UMG last year, with an estimated market share of 25.6%, was SME. High 
sales in France of several Michael Jackson albums boosted the company’s share. According to 
Observatoire de la Musique, 48% of its top-100-album sales volume came from eight Jackson 
albums, including 348,410 unit sales of Thriller, 243,600 unit sales of The Essential and 211,700 
unit sales of This Is It. Aside from Jackson, the best-selling albums for SME last year were 
by French artists Indochine, with La Republique des Meteors, and Christophe Willem, with 
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Fig. 5: France, marketing spending by the major record companies
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Fig. 6: France, major record company album releases by repertoire source
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Cafeine. This year, best-selling albums for SME include Sade’s Soldier of Love and Sexion 
D’assaut’s L’Ecole des Points Vitaux.

Music & Copyright estimates that WMG’s overall market share decreased slightly, to 17.7%, 
last year, from 18% in 2008. According to Observatoire de la Musique, the best-selling album for 
the company in 2009 was Soul by Seal. It was one of only two albums to sell more than 400,000 
copies in France last year and has sold close to 1 million copies since its release in October 2008. 
Gregoire’s Toi + Moi was the best-selling album by a French artist. This year, Salut Les Copains’ 
eponymously titled album and Christophe Mae’s On Trace la Route have sold well for WMG, as 
have two 2009 releases: The Resistance by Muse and Michael Buble’s Crazy Love.

EMI is the smallest of the four majors in France. Music & Copyright estimates that its 
market share decreased from 13.7% in 2008 to 10.6% last year. Only one album from EMI 
placed among the 20 best-sellers for 2009: David Guetta’s One Love. Other successes outside 
of the top 20 included Renaud’s Molly Malone: Balade Irlandaise, Coldplay’s Viva la Vida or 
Death and All His Friends, Sounds of the Universe by Depeche Mode and Diams’ S.O.S..

The independent-distribution sector had a 7.3% market share in 2009, down slightly from 
7.9% in 2008. Several of France’s larger independent music companies are distributed by 
one of the four majors. The best-selling independent album last year was Hobo by UK artist 
Charlie Winston. The album was released on the Atmospheriques label and was distributed by 
Wagram. According to Observatoire de la Musique, Wagram accounted for 3.2% of the top-100-
album unit sales last year, up slightly from 2.5% in 2008. Pias France had a 1.1% market share.

Music retail
According to SNEP, physical music retailing in France is dominated by specialist music 
stores. In 2009 these stores, which include the largest chain, FNAC, accounted for 66% of 
the retail value of music sales. Supermarkets and hypermarkets took the remaining 34%. 
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Fig. 7: France, top-100 market shares by physical format and genre
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Fig. 8: France, top-100 download market shares by format (% unit sales)
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Observatoire de la Musique figures for physical music retailing include the Internet and 
“other,” which groups together independent stores and smaller entertainment stores. For 
2009, Observatoire de la Musique said that specialist stores took 55.7% share of the retail 
value of physical sales, up from 50.4% in 2008 (see fig. 9).

The fall in share for supermarkets suggests that music is becoming less important. Most 
specialist and nonspecialist stores have reduced the amount of floor space devoted to music. 
FNAC, which is France’s largest retailer of music and is part of the PPR Group, operates 80 stores 
in France (excluding the Eveil & Jeux stores and three joint ventures), with an additional 63 
overseas, in Spain (19), Portugal (16), Belgium (8), Brazil (9), Italy (7) and Switzerland (4). FNAC 
accounts for about one-quarter of CD sales in France, and revenues for the chain totaled �4.38 
billion in 2009, down 1.8% from �4.46 billion in 2008. French stores accounted for almost 70% 
of the total (see M&C 408/17).

In 2009, FNAC staged close to 2,000 in-store showcases. It also put on the FNAC de la 
Musique event, which was made up of 50 concerts involving about 200 musicians at loca-
tions throughout France. In addition, the Paris-based FNAC Indetendances festival drew 
more than 100,000 attendees. FNAC is also a partner in the annual Printemps de Bourges 
music festival, which was staged over six days in April, and specializes in discovering young 
artists. FNAC’s main “specialist store” rival is Virgin, which operates 37 stores and is con-
trolled by Butler Capital Partners, after its acquisition from Lagardere in early 2008.

Despite a competitive digital sector, digital trade revenues as a share of the total are lower 
than in most other leading markets. According to the IFPI, digital accounted for 14% of the total 
in France in 2009, well below the global average of 25%. All the major international digital 
retailers, including 7Digital, Amazon, iTunes and Nokia, have a presence and compete with 
all of the French mobile providers and local online services (see fig. 10). In March, supermarket 
Carrefour launched a download site for music, video games and software. The service was 
developed with Nexway, which was also involved in FNAC’s digital rollout. About 3 million 
tracks are available, from all of the majors and several independents. Individual tracks cost 
�0.99 and albums cost �9.79.

A la carte stores are still more numerous than subscription or streaming services, and Internet-
download sales are rising at a healthy rate (50.5% in the first three months of this year). Mobile sales 
in France, like in many other developed territories, are going through realignment, with falling 
ring-tone sales depressing the sector. However, a significant proportion of mobile subscribers listen 
to music on mobile handsets, and the number of mobile subscribers who download music directly 
to their devices is increasing (see statistics, p. 20, “Mobile music still,”). But streaming revenues are 
showing the highest growth of all the digital sectors. SNEP reported a doubling in revenues from 
streaming year-on-year in 1Q10, building on a 144% year-on-year rise in 2009.

Copyright protection
The physical and digital retail sector is optimistic that the rollout of a graduated response to file 
sharing will result in an improved sales environment. Late last year, the French Constitutional 
Court passed the HADOPI law – named after the new body that will enforce it, the High 
Authority for the Distribution of Works and the Protection of Rights on the Internet. Delays 
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Fig. 9: France, physical music sales by retail store share
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have hampered the sending out of warning letters to file sharers, but the process is set to begin 
soon. In addition to losing their Internet connections for up to a year, offenders will face fines 
of up to �3,000. In some cases, they could be charged with forgery, a crime that might lead to a 
three-year jail sentence. HADOPI expects to send out 50,000 suspension warnings a year.

Other measures to reduce file sharing and encourage the use of legal music services formed 
part of the government-commissioned “Zelnick mission”, a survey conducted by Guillaume 
Cerutti, Jacques Toubon and Patrick Zelnik that looked into potential solutions and recom-
mended measures to deal with the decline in French music sales (see M&C 404/4).

Royalty collections
Earlier this year, preliminary figures published by French authors’ society SACEM showed 
that total royalty collections increased 1% in 2009, to �763.5 million, from �755.8 million in 
2008. The increase reversed the decline experienced in 2008 (see M&C 405/4). Broadcast was 
the largest collection source, with revenues at about �275 million, equal to 36% of the total 
(see fig. 11).

France has one of the world’s most competitive and technologically advanced TV markets. 
There is one major pay satellite service (CanalSat), a free satellite platform (TNT Sat), a 
successful hybrid free/pay DTT service (TNT), four IPTV operators and one dominant cable 
operator (Numericable). About 90% of households take a digital TV service.

France has seven national analog terrestrial networks. Three are commercial – TF1, M6 
and premium service Canal Plus – and three are provided by public broadcaster France 
Televisions – France 2, France 3 and France 5. The seventh, Arte, is a cultural and educational 
channel jointly owned by the French and German governments.

All the major channels continue to experience declining viewing shares, with DTT/the-
matic channels experiencing gains. The combined share of the four main channels stood at 
65.4% of all households in 2009, down from 78% in 2006. TF1 remains the leading channel, 
followed by France 2 and France 3. For 2009, the leading thematic channels in DTT house-
holds were TMC and W9, with viewing shares of 4.1% and 3.7%, respectively. DTT channels 
in DTT homes took 24.7% of the 2009 total, but only 15.2% in all homes.

Fig. 10: France, selected digital music service details
Service name Service provider Type of service Cost

7Digital 7Digital A la carte Single tracks: �0.99-1.49. Albums: �5.00-16.99

Amazon Amazon A la carte Single tracks: From �0.69. Albums: �5.00-9.99

Beezik Beezik Streaming Free ad-funded

Carrefour Carrefour A la carte Single tracks: �0.99-1.49. Albums: �5.00-16.99

Deezer Deezer Unlimted 
streaming

Free ad-funded

E-Compil Uniiversal Music A la carte Single tracks: �0.69-1.29. Albums: �6.99-14.99

FNAC Music FNAC A la carte Single tracks: �0.69-1.29. Albums: �6.99-11.99

iTunes Apple A la carte Single tracks: �0.69-1.29. Albums: starting at �6.99

Jamendo Jamendo Streaming Free

JIWA JIWA Streaming Free

Musiclassics Musiclassics A la carte Albums: �4.50-15.50

MusicMe MusicMe Streaming, a la 
carte

MusicMe Free: Free. MusicMe Unlimited: �9.90/month. 
Single tracks: �0.99-1.29. Albums: �9.99 for most titles

Musique Orange Subscription Musique Mix: �6/month; Musique Collection: �12/month

Nokia Music 
Store

Nokia Streaming, a la 
carte

Unlimited streaming: �10/month. Album downloads: �10. 
Single-track downloads: �1

Qobuz Qobuz A la carte Single tracks: �0.99-3.99. Albums: �5.99-10.99

SFR Music SFR Music A la carte Single tracks: �0.99-1.29. Albums: �4.99-13.99

SFR Music SFR Subscription Bundled free with mobile subscription costing �22.90-
56.90/month

Spotify Spotify Streaming Open: Free. Unlimited: �4.99/month. Premium: �9.99

Starzik Starzik A la carte Single track: �0.99-1.57. Album �6.99-17.30

Virgin Mega Virgin Mega A la carte Single track: �0.99-1.29. Album: �9.99-14.99

Note: �1=US$1.22

Source: Informa Telecoms & Media
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At the beginning of last year advertising was removed from the public broadcast channels 
in prime time; they will stop screening advertising altogether in 2011. The estimated �450 
million funding shortfall will be covered by a tax on the commercial channels and ISPs. This 
government-imposed change upset all of the broadcasters. The three commercial broadcast-
ers stated that the range of proposed new taxes was “a band-aid for the public broadcaster’s 
financial mismanagement.” ACP, the group representing the three channels, also disputed 
the assumption that the commercial broadcasters would attract all of the advertising 
revenue that was previously spent on the public broadcaster’s channels.

French advertising-research service IREP estimated that net TV-advertising revenues fell 
11% in France in 2009, to �3.09 billion, and that total advertising revenues dropped 12.5%, to 
�10.29 billion. Kantar Media estimated that gross TV-advertising revenues actually increased 
in 2009, 5.5%, though national channel advertising dropped 2% and advertising on cable and 
satellite channels fell 3.7%.

The recession has hit advertising hard in France, and audience fragmentation hasn’t 
helped either. Kantar Media estimated that DTT channels accounted for 18.8% of gross TV 
advertising in 2009, up from 12.5% in 2008 and 6.2% in 2007. Since the start of 2009, the three 
private broadcasters have been able to increase their advertising time to a maximum of 216 
minutes a day, compared with 144 minutes before 2009 – upping the hourly average from 
six minutes to nine minutes. Moreover, the 12-minute hourly maximum will apply to clock 
hours rather than any 60-minute period.

National analog terrestrial switch-off is set for November 2011. However, France Tele 
Numerique, the body responsible for coordinating the switchover, has previously warned 
that the switch-off date might need to be pushed back to 2013/2014. Switchover has already 
started on a regional basis.

The market for online video in France is crowded, with a large number of players in both 
the advertising-funded and paid-for segments. All the major TV broadcasters have a pres-
ence online, as do many of the regional broadcasters. These services have been successful for 
the TV broadcasters, so many are starting to expand the content they offer online.

General rights, which include live music, discotheques and public venues, accounted for 
34% of collections in 2009. However, SACEM stated that the health of the live sector was 
“highly random,” with the 20 largest tours generating one-quarter of total royalty revenues. 
Mechanical collections continue to decline, because of the fall in recorded-music sales. 
According to SACEM, mechanical collections have fallen 56% since 2002, equal to a fall of 
�321 million. Digital revenues remained low in 2009, at just �6.5 million, accounting for less 
than 1% of total revenues. However, income from abroad rose from �73.1 million in 2008 to 
�77.8 million in 2009.

France is the third-largest territory in the world for performance rights, behind the UK and 
Japan. Performance rights are collected by SPRE on behalf of four collection societies: SCPP and 
SPPF for record companies and ADAMI and SPEDIDAM for performers. In addition to revenues 
from SPRE, the four collection societies collect rights payments directly from TV networks. They 
also receive a share of private-copying remunerations from SORECOP and Copie France.

Fig. 11: SACEM, collections by source, 2003-2009
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SCPP, which collects for the major record companies, saw its collections fall 11.3% last year, 
to �61.9 million. The decrease was largely due to higher TV payments in 2008 after a legal 
dispute was settled. Excluding these retroactive payments in 2008, revenues were flat in 
2009. In contrast, independent-company performance-rights body SPPF experienced a 36% 
increase in collections in 2009, to �19.7 million, because its retroactive TV payments were 
included in its 2009 figures.

Live
The live sector is organized differently in France than in most other European countries, 
mainly because of a number of support programs for music that are not offered in most 
other countries in the region. France and the Netherlands provide significant support to the 
development of popular music. This progressive approach was first introduced in France 
by former culture minister Jack Lang, who served as a culture minister within various 
cabinets from 1981 to 1993 (expect 1984-1986), and it included several measures dedicated 
to music that continue to be offered today. Among other measures, he inaugurated in 1982 
the Fete de la Musique, an annual event whereby several free live music performances are 
staged in a variety of public places, bars and venues all over the country. Lang also paved 
the way for the Bureau Export de la Musique Francaise, which was subsequently founded 
in 1993 by Jean Francois Michel, who later became the founder of the European Music 
Office in Brussels.

Benefiting from such support are a number of festivals, which often receive financial 
contributions from local or district governments. However, industry insiders fear that recent 
cutbacks will have an impact on the current French live music industry. In particular, smaller 
and midsized acts – which are already coping with lower visitor numbers and lower fees for 
regular shows as an effect of the global financial crisis – will be affected by the cutbacks.

However, lower-level artists in France benefit from a special national-level support 
program for concert hall and clubs. The program, known as Scenes de Musiques Actuelles 
(SMAC), has been running since 1998 and was created to boost the standing of less-well-
known artists. SMAC is organized much the way record companies are in that it coordinates 
agreements between concert venues, local councils and the state. About 160 venues are 
branded as SMAC venues.

In 2006 the budget for SMAC totaled about �40 million, of which �8 million was provided 
by the French Culture Ministry, while the rest came from local and district governments. 
Many of the SMAC-branded venues are owned by local councils but are operated by associa-
tions or private nonprofit initiatives.

About 76 smaller venues and concert halls form part of a separate association, Fedurok, 
though some of them are also SMAC-branded venues. Fedurok lobbies on behalf of its 
members and cooperates with various other organizations and institutions. Fedurok’s main 
task is to provide and collect data about the development of the live-music sector. It does this 
through the Fedurok-developed “CooPalis” system, which coordinates surveys throughout 
its member venues.

Another specialty of the French live-entertainment market is the network of “Zenith” 
venues, which offer a range of capacities between 5,000 and 9,000 people, are owned by 
local councils and offer good production facilities. There are 18 Zeniths, with two more under 
construction. As part of the Zenith program, it is compulsory that two-thirds of the live 
schedules of these locations be dedicated to cultural events.

Despite the concerns in the live sector regarding the future welfare of smaller artists, 
the leading artists and their higher-priced events continue to prosper. SACEM published 
details of a study in April detailing recent market developments. According to the survey, 
the percentage of total collections gained through live music performances rose from 7.3% 
in 2003 to 10.3% in 2009. The number of performances covered by SACEM increased 23% 
during this period, from 118,736 to 153,904. Surprisingly, only 3-4% of performances are tours. 
Nevertheless, royalties from touring artists contribute about 40% of live-music revenues for 
SACEM (see M&C 411/7). Top-selling tours in 2009 were by domestic artists, such as Johnny 
Hallyday, Mylene Farmer, Cleopatre and Indochine. Leading international-artist tours last 
year included those by AC/DC, Depeche Mode and Lenny Kravitz.

SACEM is also a provider of cultural funds and is required to spend 25% of the income it 
receives from private-copying levies on cultural programs. The money is collected by the 
Fonds pour la Creation Musicale (FCM), which has provided support to more than 4,000 cul-
tural events in recent years. In 2007 SACEM paid �16 million to FCM, a figure that decreased 
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to �14.5 million in 2008, in line with the reduction in private-copying income. Among the 
festivals to receive support from FCM are Francofolies, Eurockeennes, Vieilles Charrues, 
Printemps de Bourges and the Grenoble Jazz Festival.

International promoter Live Nation is increasing its presence in France. At the end of 2006 
Live Nation entered the market by buying a majority stake in Jackie Lombard Productions. 
Live Nation reported in November 2009 that it had taken on several leading live-industry 
figures from rival promoters, including Angelo Goppe from Nous Productions, Armel 
Campagna and Damien Chombard-Boudet from Gerard Drouot Productions and Jonathan 
Miltat from Deluxe Productions. The company is promoting shows by Lada Gaga, Aerosmith, 
Sting and Stevie Wonder.

Although Live Nation is the main promoter of international acts, domestic repertoire still 
plays a significant role in the French concert market. Eight independent concert promoters 
founded Live-Boutique.com in 2006, mainly to combine their public-relations activities. 
Since then 17 other promoters have joined the network, which is headed by Genevieve 
Girard of Paris-based Azimuth Productions. Leading members of Live-Boutique.com include 
Anteprima, Azimuth, Bleu Citron, Mad Minute Music and Phyroprod. The network repre-
sents about 420 acts and stages about 10,000 shows a year. 

The ticketing market is dominated by FNAC, Ticketnet and Digitick. Although FNAC is 
the leading ticketing company in Paris, Ticketnet is strong in other regions of France, while 
Digitick only sells tickets online. Live Nation ticketing service Ticketmaster does not operate 
in France.

The main organization for the live-music industry in France is Prodiss. It represents about 
300 members and is the main lobbying organization for the live-entertainment sector. In 
2009 its associated members generated combined revenues of about �540 million. Prodiss 
recently drafted a proposal stating that live-music promoters should benefit from neighbor-
ing rights because of the increased use of concert recordings by various media outlets. The 
association argues that it is necessary for live-music promoters to generate longer-lasting 
and sustainable revenue streams that go beyond the traditional revenue models. If suc-
cessful, the move would represent a milestone in terms of the evolution of the live-music 
industry and its position in the music-industry value chain.

The value-added-tax rate for concerts is 19.6%, unless the venue has tax-free status. An 
additional tax on concerts (except classical music, religious music and traditional music) 
comes in the form of a 3.5% deduction on ticket sales or the expenses for free music events. 
This income is redistributed in the form of financial aid: 65% goes to supporting performing-
arts companies, while the remaining 35% is allocated to other performance-related activi-
ties. Royalties for concerts collected by SACEM is 8.8% of the ticket price and 4.4% on other 
receipts.
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News tracking n

Collection-society news

GEMA files fraud case
Late last month, German authors’ society GEMA filed a fraud case at the public-prosecution 
department of Berlin against two staff members at its Berlin branch, who it said had authorized 
payments from GEMA for concerts that did not take place. At a press conference, GEMA Chairmen 
Harald Heker said the decision to file the case was based on the results of an internal investiga-
tion earlier in the month. The two staff members are alleged to have for some time collaborated 
with up to 10 authors and publishers, falsified declarations for concerts and wrongly obtained 
significant sums of money. GEMA has not revealed any more details, though at the press confer-
ence it said that there might be more employees practicing fraud. The two employees named in 
the case have been fired. A spokesperson of the department of prosecution in Berlin stated that 
the sentence for fraud in Germany can be as high as 10 years. No information is available regard-
ing how long the investigations by the public attorney’s office will take.

SABAM decries unlimited Internet service
Belgian authors’ society SABAM has voiced its disapproval of the launch by Belgacom, the 
country’s incumbent telecoms provider, of an unlimited Internet service at the beginning 
of this month. The operator is offering Volume Pack Unlimited, which gives users unlimited 
downloading for an additional monthly fee of �10 (US$12.30). SABAM says the service pro-
motes unlimited downloading of music and other entertainment content without contribut-
ing any rights payments. 

COSON receives Copyright Commission approval
Nigerian authors’ society Copyright Society of Nigeria (COSON) has received approval from 
the Nigerian Copyright Commission to become the country’s sole collective management 
organization for music and sound recordings. Although rival society the Musical Copyright 
Society of Nigeria did not gain approval, its head, Orits Wiliki, has been asked to join the 
COSON board, and all MCSN members have been invited to join COSON.

Copyright and licensing

Royalty dispute in Italy escalates
Italian neighboring-rights society SCF, which collects royalties for record companies, has joined 
with several of the country’s music companies and trade association FIMI to protest against 
10 national radio networks that are refusing to pay a higher royalty rate. Last month, the radio 
stations stopped playing new music releases, a move described by FIMI as “blackmail.” The pre-
vious agreement between SCF and National Radio Associates, the group representing the radio 
broadcasters, expired in 2006, and negotiations for a new deal have proved fruitless. According 
to FIMI, the expired royalty rate, which is about 1% of gross revenues, is significantly lower 
than in most other European countries. FIMI says Spain’s rate is about 2% of gross revenues, 
France’s and the UK’s over 4% and Germany’s more than 5%. FIMI also states that the use of 
music accounts for more than half of a radio broadcaster’s daily schedule. Some radio stations 
have continued to pay the old rate, and others are not making any payments.

Legal

German government conducts hearing on GEMA reform
After holding a hearing May 17, the German Bundestag’s petition commission has released 
a statement concluding that German authors’ society GEMA’s distribution of royalties is 
not fair and that its internal voting process is not well balanced. The hearing was held in 
response to a petition filed last year by concert promoter Monika Bestle – containing more 
than 106,000 signatures – requesting a reform of GEMA. At the hearing, members of the 
Social Democrat and Die Linke parties complained that the German patent office did not 
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have enough staffers to control GEMA thoroughly. Max Stadler, the state secretary for the 
Ministry of Justice, denied that this was the case but did agree with Bestle’s assertion that 
GEMA’s flat-rate payment system was unfair, though he said the system is in line with a 
ruling made by the Federal Supreme Court. Also at the hearing, the Bundestag’s committee 
of enquiries for culture raised concerns that GEMA did not follow up on recommendations it 
had made in 2005 that GEMA increase the number of members who are able to vote in deci-
sions, to better represent its base of more than 60,000 members. After the hearing, GEMA 
stated in a press release that it had already increased transparency and had increased the 
number of voting representatives from 32 to 45. Local trade paper Musikmarkt reported that 
some of GEMA’s supervisory-board members and high-ranking decision makers looked dis-
pleased when they left the hearing. 

Danish Supreme Court upholds Pirate Bay block
Danish ISP Telenor has failed to persuade a court to lift the block on its subscribers’ access to 
the Pirate Bay. In early 2008, a court in Denmark ruled that access to the BitTorrent-tracker site 
must be blocked because the site was guilty of mass copyright infringement. Although the 
verdict was upheld later the same year in the High Court, Telenor challenged the decision in 
the Danish Supreme Court. But the Supreme Court ruled that the block should stay in place.

Digital and technology

Google floats music plans
Google has announced at its I/O developer event that it is planning to launch a music-specif-
ic section of its Android Market mobile store. Users will be able to buy tracks from the store 
and have them sent directly to their Android handsets. Google did not provide any launch 
date or details of music companies that will be licensing content for the service. Google’s 
acquisition of streaming-technology company Simplify Media is expected to form the basis 
of the back end of the new service.

Company news

Apple, leading music retailer in the US, has market share investigated
New figures published by US market-research service The NPD Group show that Apple’s 
iTunes music store is the largest music retailer in the US, with a 28% share of all music 
bought in 1Q10, up four percentage points year-on-year. Amazon’s gain of three percentage 
points placed it level with Walmart, in joint second place, at 12%. NPD stated that sales of 
digital tracks and albums accounted for 40% of total music sales in the quarter, up 35% year-
on-year. For just digital, iTunes’ share of sales remained almost unchanged, at 70%, up from 
69% in 1Q09. Amazon’s share of digital sales was up to 12%, while its share of CD sales rose 
two percentage points, to 11%. Walmart accounted for the largest share of CD sales, at 17%, 
followed by Best Buy, with 14%. The dominance of Apple has prompted an investigation by 
the US Department of Justice, which has been widely reported to have spoken with several 
record companies and online-music companies. A report in Billboard magazine in March 
suggested that Apple had used its dominant position to influence record companies’ exclu-
sive deals with Amazon.

Chrysalis reports positive financials
Independent music company Chrysalis has reported that its net publishing revenue was 
up 13.8% year-on-year in the six months to end-March, at £7.4 million (US$11.8 million), up 
from £6.5 million. On a constant-currency basis the rise was 15.4%. Publishing revenues 
were up 1.6% to £6.2 million (3.3% on a constant currency basis), and its nonpublishing 
income in the period was £1.2 million, up from £400,000 a year earlier. Its main publishing 
successes in the period included Fraser T Smith, who cowrote Taio Cruz’s Break My Heart 
and Rob Swire, who cowrote Rihanna’s Rude Boy. The Robbie Williams tracks You Know Me 
and Morning Sun, which sold well across Europe, were cowritten by Chrysalis writing team 
Soul Mekanik. Nonpublishing revenues were boosted by strong sales of the remastered 
Beatles albums. Chrysalis has a share of Beatles-related royalties through a partnership 
with the band’s producer, George Martin.
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Musicnotes reports sales growth
Digital-sheet-music retailer and publisher Musicnotes has reported that it has sold down-
loads to more than 2 million customers. According to the company, the 2 millionth customer 
downloaded several songs, including Ave Maria performed by Beyonce. Musicnotes has also 
said digital sales for January through mid-May were up 25% year-on-year. Growth outside 
the US is reported as being “modestly higher than overall growth.” According to the company, 
the growth is due to its expanding catalog of downloadable songs – which totals more than 
100,000 – from music publishers including EMI MP, Sony/ATV, UMPG and Peermusic.

Piracy

China calls piracy claim ‘groundless’ 
China has protested its inclusion on the International Anti-Piracy Caucus’ list of countries 
offering poor intellectual-property protection. The country’s foreign-ministry spokesman, 
Ma Zhaoxu, was quoted by the Xinhua News Agency as describing accusations that China 
was not addressing copyright piracy as “groundless.” Ma Zhaoxu said that the Chinese gov-
ernment had implemented a number of policies to deal with the piracy problem and that the 
protection of intellectual-property rights in China is of “great importance” and is part of the 
Chinese government’s national strategy.

RapidShare scores victory in US court
A website described by the US International Anti-Piracy Caucus as “notorious” has fended off an 
application for a temporary injunction in a US court. The District Court of the Southern District of 
California last month dismissed an application for a temporary injunction against RapidShare by 
adult-entertainment company Perfect 10, which had accused Rapidshare of making its content 
available via its file-hosting service. Perfect 10 argued that for a monthly fee of �6.99 (US$8.57) 
RapidShare offered its users any copyright-protected work, which was unfair competition for 
“honest providers.” But the court ruled that as a file-hosting company, RapidShare could not be 
held responsible for any infringements of copyright. RapidShare stated that it had used the same 
line of argument in its appeal against Capelight Pictures at the beginning of May in the Higher 
Regional Court in Dusseldorf, in which the court revoked a temporary injunction that had pre-
vented RapidShare from saving any films uploaded by its customers.

Notorious websites named by the International Anti-Piracy Caucus
The International Anti-Piracy Caucus has published a list of countries it says offer inad-
equate intellectual-property protections. In addition, the IAPC has named six websites used 
to illegally exchange movies, music and other copyrighted works. The countries named are 
China, Russia, Mexico, Canada and Spain, and the websites highlighted were Baidu in China, 
Canada’s IsoHunt, Ukraine’s MP3fiesta, Germany’s RapidShare, Luxembourg’s RMX4U.com 
and the Pirate Bay of Sweden. The IAPC said that the primary use of the websites is to illegal-
ly exchange copyrighted works, undercut the ability of legitimate services to compete in the 
global market and displace a number of jobs that rely on the global protection of copyright. 
The IAPC cited a study by the International Intellectual Property Alliance, which concluded 
that more than 11 million workers are employed by copyright-related industries in the US.

Mobile 

SK Telecom to launch JV with PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia
South Korea’s SK Telecom is setting up a digital-content joint venture with Indonesia’s PT 
Telekomunikasi Indonesia. The venture, set to be 51%-owned by Telkom and 49%-owned 
by SK, is slated to build a data-exchange hub for music, games and video clips in Indonesia. 
The two companies also plan to collaborate in the business-to-business market to provide 
networks and other advanced telecoms services for industrial players.

Nokia Music Store gaining traction
The Nokia Music Store is beginning to gain traction among mobile users in Europe, according 
to research service ComScore. The full-track-music-download service offered by Nokia is the 
second-most-popular, after iTunes, among mobile users downloading tracks over the air in 
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the region. ITunes accounted for 30% of downloads in May, thanks largely to the growing 
penetration of Apple’s iPhone device. Nokia had a 22% share, ahead of Vodafone (13%), 
Orange (9%) and Jamba (9%). The Nokia figures don’t include users of the handset maker’s 
other unlimited-full-track-download offering, Comes With Music.

Live

CTS Eventim acquires TicketOne in Italy
German ticketing service CTS Eventim has acquired leading Italian ticketing company 
TicketOne. CTS, which already owned half of TicketOne, exercised a purchase option to buy 
the 49.826% stake of co-owner AMFIN, an Italian financial-investment company, giving it a 
share of 99.65% in TicketOne. CTS paid �20.6 million (US$25.3 million) for the stake, valuing 
TicketOne at �36.9 million.
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